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Foreword

Welcome to PwC’s Deals Practice 2014 US Capital 
Markets Watch. Our publication analyzes US 
equity and debt capital markets transactions 
that occurred in 2014. Equity transactions 
include companies listed on the NYSE or NASDAQ 
that undertook initial public offerings (IPO) 
or follow-on (FO) equity transactions. We also 
analyzed spin-offs and convertible transactions. 
Debt transactions analyzed include companies 
that issued investment-grade (IG) debt and high-
yield (HY) debt.

US CEOs in our 18th Annual Global CEO Survey 
are intent on making their companies smarter. 
They are seeking to move their organization 
up the learning curve in distinct ways. This 
year, the interviews and responses reveal CEOs 
are innovating and accelerating the impact of 
technology for their customers, and say they are 
seeing real payoffs from these investments. They 
expect to take risks to operate within diverse and 
fluid markets, make new alliances to enhance 
capabilities and to be active dealmakers in 2015. 

As capital markets become more crowded, the 
need for companies to be ready to operate in an 
increasingly regulated environment continues to 
become more important. Achieving a successful 
offering in today’s capital markets involves 
connecting many pieces of a complex puzzle, 
some of which are outside of the control of 
company management and its stakeholders. 
Companies can be more prepared for the 
institutional investment community and the 
financial transaction by going through an 
extensive readiness assessment–from financial 
reporting readiness to internal controls and from 
tax planning to governance matters–in order to 
help ensure a successfully planned, monitored, 
and executed transaction. Along similar lines, 
US capital markets have also seen a rise in 
companies seeking out independent capital 
markets advice to help guide them through 
the maze of complexities when looking to raise 
capital.

Henri Leveque Neil Dhar
Partner, Capital Markets &  Partner, Capital Markets Leader 
Accounting Advisory Services Leader PwC’s Deals Practice 
PwC’s Deals Practice



US capital markets  
themes 2014
Search for yield 
The risk-reward pendulum swung in favor of risk in 2014 as both debt 
offerings and equity market products were well received by the investment 
community. Low interest rates made riskier options like high-yield bonds 
attractive, pushing debt offerings to levels approaching the record highs seen 
in 2012. The stock market’s steady rise and overall low volatility encouraged 
follow-on offerings and opened the IPO window.

Hot equity markets
The US equity-issuance markets as a whole outperformed 2013 and the 
IPO market hit 14-year highs in volume and value. Rising stock prices made 
equity market products popular, with the US markets particularly attractive to 
investors globally. Over 70 foreign companies debuted on the US exchanges, 
including the record breaking Alibaba IPO. However, broader equity markets 
are cooling as returns dropped from the 30% returns seen in 2013 to 11%.  

Record low interest-rate environment
The year 2014 saw record low interest rates which created an issuer-friendly 
debt market. Many companies sought funds to refinance at lower rates, 
particularly in the first two quarters. Expectations of rising interest rates 
following the end to the Federal Reserves’ quantitative easing program in 
October have cooled the bond market, and spreads widened in the  
fourth quarter.

Improving macro environment
The US macro environment continued to improve, with 2014 seeing the lowest 
unemployment numbers since 2008. Positive US GDP growth, seven-year 
highs in consumer confidence and eight-year highs in business confidence 
were further indicators of economic recovery. The Federal Reserve’s 
confidence in the United States’ macro environment was confirmed with 
the end of its stimulus program, and it is expected to raise interest rates in 
2015/2016. The US economy was especially strong in comparison to Asia and 
Europe. China saw its growth rate continue to slow and the soft fall is expected 
to continue in 2015, while the European Union cut growth forecasts for both 
2014 and 2015.
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The US capital markets continued to 
strengthen in 2014, with total debt 
and equity proceeds reaching $1.8 
trillion, up $80 billion from 2013’s 
levels. The majority of financing 
activity took place in the investment-
grade and high-yield debt markets, 
with both markets attracting 
significant investor interest and debt 
markets maintaining 2012 and 2013’s 
record levels. Equity markets were 
driven by the very hot IPO market 
which reached levels not seen since 
2000 fueled by a record number of 
biotechnology and biopharmaceutical 
companies entering the market. The 
IPO market also hit 14-year highs in 
value with large offerings including 
Alibaba’s $21.8 billion IPO. 

Debt markets thrived in the low 
interest rate environment, which 
encouraged large numbers of 
refinancings. The merger and 
acquisition market (M&A) also 
picked up in the third quarter with 
an increase in debt issuances to 
finance mergers, acquistions and 
leveraged buyouts (LBOs). Financial 
sponsors, seeking to capture robust 
market valuations, continued to exit 
investments via IPOs.

The domestic economy continued 
its recovery with US GDP bouncing 
back from a revised -2.1% decline in 
quarter one to an estimated +5.0% in 
quarter three. Unemployment fell to 
5.6%, levels last seen in 2008, and the 
housing market made strides toward 
recovery.  

US capital markets overview

Figure 1—Summary of US capital markets activity 2012–2014
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Figure 1: Summary of US capital markets activity 2012–2014
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Source: PwC US IPO Watch, Dealogic, S&P LCD – All IPO data in this report is based on deal value 
excluding overallotment

For the purposes of this publication, US IPOs 
include domestic and foreign IPOs listed on the 
NYSE and NASDAQ. IPOs do not include unit 
investment trusts, commodity trusts, and fully 
classified closed-end funds. Deal value does not 
include overallotment.
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US fund flows, which are measured 
on an annual basis, saw a decrease 
in investments in equities in 2014 
and saw a slight uptick in bond 
inflows from 2013, but the continued 
low-interest rate environment 
throughout 2014 caused overall bond 
inflows to remain less attractive, as 
investors looked toward equities for 
yield and return. With 2013 being a 
remarkable year for equities, investors 
were cautious entering 2014. The 
Federal Reserve’s commitment to 
tapering its bond-buying program by 
an additional $10 billion in February 
left many uncertain about the markets. 

Despite some wariness, investors 
continued to pour money into equities, 
but began a redemption trend in 
money market funds, which continued 
throughout the first two quarters of 
2014. Uncertainty returned with the 
Federal Reserve’s announcement that 
the bond-buying program would end 
in October, which again unsettled 
investors and contributed to the 
flattening of equity inflows for the first 
month since December of 2012. In 
addition, volatility rose and the S&P 
500 slipped 5% in the first few weeks 
of October before rallying to over 8% 
by the end of the month. In December 
the S&P 500 and the Dow Jones posted 
record closes yet again; however, US 
stocks finished the year on a down 
note as investors began to retreat from 
equity and bond funds to move toward 
money market funds.   

Figure 2 —Yearly net flows by fund type 2012–2014
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Figure 2:  Yearly net flows by fund type 2012–2014 ($ billions)
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Figure 3 —Net flows by fund type 2014
Figure 3: Net flows by fund type 2014 ($ billions)

Source: Lipper
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The US capital markets showed 
their resilience following the end of 
the Federal Reserve’s bond-buying 
program in October with year-end 
returns up 11% on the S&P 500. The 
IPO pipeline remains full going into 
2015. With record highs set by the 
S&P 500 and Dow Jones indicies, as 
well as robust corporate earnings 
supporting improving stock prices, 
the US equity markets are expected 
to remain strong. 

US economic growth in 2015 is 
projected to be slower than in 
previous years with consensus 
estimates at 3.2%. However, 
slowdowns are expected globally. 
The European Central Bank 
launched a program of quantitative 
easing to help ease pressures in the 
eurozone and China announced in 
November that it would be cutting 
interest rates.

The US is expected to raise interest 
rates in 2015/2016 after ending its 
own quantitave easing program in 
October of 2014, though there are 
differing opinions on the amount 
and timing of any increases. Strong 
US markets, combined with interest 
rate expectations, strengthened the 
dollar, a trend that is expected to 
continue in 2015.

These factors should all contribute 
to a healthy capital environment 
for 2015, for both equity and debt 
issuances.

Outlook for 
2015
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2014 was another strong year for equity 
markets. The US stock market indices 
closed at record highs in 2014–the 
S&P 500 alone saw 46 record breaking 
closes–and only February and October’s 
averages failed to improve upon the 
levels achieved by the previous month. 

The Dow Jones also broke records 
throughout the year and the NASDAQ 
saw 14-year highs.  The broader markets 
have cooled since the 30% returns of 
2013. The S&P 500 closed the year 
up 11% and the Dow Jones up 8%; 
however, the US economy continues to 

Figure 4—Major global equity markets performance 2000–2014Figure 4: Major global equity markets performance 2000–2014
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Positive market performance made 
for strong showings by all equity 
capital products, which raised $290 
billion for 2014. The market was 
receptive to both veteran companies 
and debuts. Follow-on offerings led 
in terms of capital raised and the hot 
IPO market increased in value by 53% 
over 2013.

Figure 5—US equity product summary by value 2012–2014
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Figure 5: Equity product summary by value 2012–2014
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US equity markets overview

grow, and 2015 should continue to 
see positive returns. In 2014, the US 
outperformed global markets. The 
UK’s FTSE finished the year down and 
Hong Kong’s Hang Seng continued its 
slide, but the Eurozone struggled the 
most during 2014.
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The US IPO market

The improving domestic economy and 
investors’ search for yield fueled high 
IPO activity in 2014. The first quarter 
of 2014 continued to build on 2013’s 
momentum with 71 IPOs and quarter 
two saw 89 IPOs, the highest quarterly 
number since 2007. Volume dipped 
slightly in the third quarter but, with 

The US IPO market had a very 
strong year in 2014, with 304 debut 
companies raising $87.1 billion, the 

most since 2000 in terms of both 
volume and value. Alibaba’s IPO was 
the largest on record, raising $21.8 

Figure 6—US IPO value and volume 2000–2014
Figure 6: Annual US IPO value and volume 2000–2014
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68 debut companies, it was still higher 
than quarter three of 2013. Proceeds 
for quarter three, however, were $38.1 
billion, bringing YTD proceeds to 
$70.5 billion and surpassing 2007’s 
$65.1 billion. October saw an increase 
in market volatility, due to the end of 
the Federal Reserve’s bond-buying 

billion. An additional 10 companies 
had deal sizes in excess of $1 billion, 
compared to six companies in 2013.  

program and geopolitical issues which 
temporarily dampened momentum in 
the broader equity markets. The IPO 
market bounced back in November, 
with IPO activity remaining strong 
through mid-December, bringing total 
IPO volume for the fourth quarter to 
76 and proceeds to $16.6 billion.
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IPOs and market volatility
The IPO market correlates to the 
level of volatility in the broader 
markets. For the year, the equity 
markets experienced low volatility 
with only February, October and 
December seeing the CBOE VIX Index 
averaging over 15. Despite moments 
of volatility – particularly in October 
with the end of the Federal Reserve’s 
stimulus program – the persistently 
low volatility helped foster confidence 
and fueled the IPO market. This was 
supported by the strong broader 
markets. Despite the increased 
volatility encountered during February 
and October, investors continued to 
look toward IPOs in search of yield 

Figure 7—US IPO volume and VIX range 2012–2014Figure 7: US IPO volume and VIX range 2012–2014
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Figure 8—US IPO volume and market volatility 2011–2014
Figure 8: US IPO volume and market volatility
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with 24 IPOs and 31 IPOs debuting, 
respectively. Volatility returned to the 
market in December as oil prices fell. 
The VIX closed the month up 44% and 
up 40% from the beginning of the year.
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Industry analysis
In 2014, the healthcare sector led 
IPO activity in terms of volume with 
115 IPOs raising $9.7 billion, which 
represented 38% of total volume and 
11% of total value. The technology and 
financial sectors followed with 60 and 

Figure 9—US IPO value by industry 2012–2014
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Technology IPOs had a big year in 
2014, with Alibaba, JD.com, IMS 
Health Holdings and Markit leading 
the way in terms of value. Even 
without Alibaba’s $21.8 billion IPO, 
the technology sector’s value increased 
by 40% over 2013. Activity in the 
technology sector grew by 18%, but 
was still far from the record numbers 
seen in the 1990s. The financial 
sector also saw marked growth in 
value in 2014, up 211% from 2013. 
Mega deals by Citizens Financial 
Group, Synchrony Financial and 
Ally Financial, three of 2014’s top 
five IPOs, helped bolster annual deal 
value.The healthcare sector, fueled 
by the boom in smaller biotech and 
biopharma companies that began in 
2013, continued to prove popular with 
investors with more than double the 

volume of 2013. Though Healthcare 
IPO activity was at record levels, deal 
value only grew by 12%, due to the 
47% decrease in average deal size. 
Healthcare IPOs in 2014 on average 
raised $84 million, compared to the 

Figure 10—US IPO volume and value by industry 2012–2014

Volume Value ($ millions)

2012 2013 2014 2012 2013 2014

Healthcare 14 54 115 $851.9 $8,647.7 $9,685.0 

Technology 39 51 60 20,694.3 9,176.7 34,590.6

Financial 26 33 48 6,982.6 5,663.5 17,596.6

Energy 21 24 30 5,770.0 10,949.1 12,625.9

Industrial 15 27 24 3,725.6 6,545.9 5,133.3

Consumer 22 29 22 3,226.4 10,327.8 4,491.1

REIT 9 20 5 1,620.8 5,549.6 2,977.0

Total 146 238 304 $42,871.6 $56,860.3 $87,099.5 

Source: PwC US IPO Watch

yearly IPO average deal value of 
$287 million. The energy sector 
continued to see steady growth 
in line with increases in domestic 
energy production.  

48 deals, respectively, for a combined 
73% of total volume for the year. The 
technology sector delivered the highest 
amount of proceeds with $34.6 billion, 
40% of total value, in large part due 
to Alibaba’s $21.8 billion capital raise. 

The financial sector’s $17.6 billion raise 
and the energy sector’s $12.6 billion 
raise came in second and third for the 
year. The technology, financial and 
energy sectors represented 74% of 
total deal value.
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Top 10 IPOs
The top 10 US IPOs of 2014 raised 
$39.6 billion in proceeds, compared 
to $15.9 billion in 2013. Alibaba’s 
record-breaking IPO accounted 
for $21.8 billion. The top 10 IPOs 
contributed 45% of the total 
proceeds in 2014, up from the 28% 
of total proceeds generated in 2013. 
Alibaba alone was 25% of total value 
in 2014. All top 10 IPOs raised more 
than $1 billion, with five raising in 
excess of $2 billion, contributing to 
the highest total deal value since 
2000.

The number of IPOs exceeding $1 
billion was up over previous years, 
with 11 IPOs raising $40.6 billion.
The financial sector added five IPOs 
to the top 10 while the technology 
sector contributed four. However, 
while 2014 saw an increase in large 
deals, the majority of IPO activity 
took place in the lower deal ranges. 
Fueled by the boom in the biotech 
and biopharma sectors, the number 
of companies raising less than $50 
million more than doubled in 2014. 
These relatively new companies, 
often pre-revenue, successfully 
raised capital from investors seeking 
the possibility of outsized returns. 
There was a drop in the number of 
IPOs in the $150 million to $500 
million range; however, even with 
this decrease, the vast majority of 
IPOs still priced between $50 million 
and $500 million. 

Source: PwC US IPO Watch

 

Figure 12—US IPO volume by range of offering values 2012–2014
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Figure 11—Top 10 US IPOs 2014   

Company Name Value ($ millions) Exchange Sector

Alibaba Group $21,767.2  NYSE Technology 

Citizens Financial Group $3,010.0  NYSE Financial 

Synchrony Financial $2,875.0  NYSE Financial 

Ally Financial $2,375.0  NYSE Financial 

Paramount Group $2,292.5  NYSE REIT 

Santander Consumer USA Holdings $1,799.8  NYSE Financial 

JD.com $1,780.0  NASDAQ Technology 

IMS Health Holdings $1,300.0  NYSE Technology 

Markit $1,283.3  NASDAQ Technology 

Grupo Aval Acciones Y Valores $1,100.0  NYSE Financial 

Total $39,582.9
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Financial sponsors 
Consistent with 2012 and 2013, 
financial sponsors remained active 
participants in the 2014 IPO market. 
Of the 304 IPOs in 2014, 186 were 
backed by financial sponsors, which 
represents 61% of volume and 71% 
of proceeds raised. These figures as a 
whole are consistent with 2012 and 
2013, where sponsors represented 
73% and 63% of total deal value, 
respectively. Alibaba’s financial 
sponsor-backed IPO served to alter 
the value figures in 2014, but the 
volume figure remained unchanged 
from 2013 at 61%.

Financial sponsor-backed IPOs were 
most common in the consumer 
and technology sectors in 2014. 
As a percentage of IPO volume 
in each industry, sponsor-backed 
companies represented 86% and 
75%, respectively. Similar to 2013, 
sponsors remained less active in the 
energy and financial sectors, backing 
40% or less of the total volume in 
each space.
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Figure 13a: Volume of financial sponsor backed US IPOs 2012–2014
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Figure 13—Financial sponsor-backed US IPOs 2012–2014
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Figure 14—Financial sponsor-backed US IPO sizes 2012–2014

Mean and median values of 
financial sponsor-backed IPOs 
vs. other IPOs (proceeds in 
U.S. $ millions)

2012 2013 2014

Mean Median Mean Median Mean Median

Financial sponsor-backed $322.6 $95.0 $246.0 $122.1 $333.0 $100.0 

Non-financial sponsor-backed $236.4 $124.0 $227.9 $127.5 $213.3 $83.2 

Source: PWC US IPO Watch and Dealogic
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Figure 15—Financial sponsor-backed US IPOs by industry 2014

Figure 16—Financial sponsor-backed US IPOs use of proceeds percentages 2014

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Financial sponsors Others

Figure 15: Financial sponsor backed IPOs by industry 2014
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Financial sponsors are typically not 
using the IPO as a vehicle to provide 
more liquidity to their investments. 
Instead, they will generally liquidate 
a portion of their ownership in the 
public offering, and sell remaining 
stakes over time through follow-on 
offerings. Financial sponsor-backed 
IPOs saw the percentage of proceeds 
going to selling shareholders compared 
to 2013 remain constant at 11%, 
which was nearly double the 6% of 
proceeds going to selling shareholders 
on non-financial sponsor-backed 
offerings.
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Non-US issuers 
Foreign companies often elect to 
list on US exchanges rather than 
their domestic exchanges in order 
to gain access to the sophisticated 
US investment community. Non-US 
issuers made up approximately 24% 
of all IPOs in 2014. Of the 304 IPOs 
in 2014, 73 were non-US issuers, 
compared to 42 out of 238 (18%) in 
2013. Non-US IPOs in 2014 raised 
$37.9 billion, representing 44% of total 
proceeds for the year. The majority of 
the proceeds came from China-based 
technology company Alibaba, which 
raised $21.8 billion, the largest global 
IPO in history. The majority of non-US 
issuers were domiciled in the Cayman 
Islands, Israel, and the Marshall 
Islands. Domiciling a company offshore 
for the purpose of an IPO can provide 
additional options not available in a 
company’s home country such as more 
favorable laws - the Marshall Islands 
have historically been popular with 
maritime shipping companies and 
the Cayman Islands with financial 
companies. 

Foreign issuers find the US to be an 
attractive place to list because of 
differences in restrictions when it 
comes to laws and governance that 
may apply in the issuer’s home country. 
For example, the US is one of a few 
countries that allow dual-class share 
listings, which played a major role in 
Alibaba’s choice to list in the US. 
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Figure 17a: Foreign domiciled US IPOs 2012–2014
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Figure 17—Foreign domicilied US IPOs 2012–2014
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In 2014, foreign filers came from 
24 countries with the most coming 
from China and Israel, with 14 IPOs 
that raised $25.3 billion ($3.5 billion 
excluding Alibaba) and 12 IPOs that 
raised $1.8 billion, respectively. 
The United Kingdom also raised a 
significant portion of non-US proceeds, 
totaling $2.6 billion through five IPOs.

Dual listings
Dual listings refer to IPOs that are 
listed on a foreign exchange as well 
as a US exchange. In 2014, there 
were seven dual listings compared 
to 11 in 2013. Four of the seven 
companies that dual listed in 2014 
are domiciled in Europe.
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The 2014 year-end performance percentages 
represent the average return of companies’ stock 
price between their IPO date and December 31, 2014.

Post-IPO performance 
In 2014, the Dow Jones Industrial 
Average rose 8%, while the S&P 
500 increased 11%. The average 
year-end return on IPOs was slightly 
above these levels at 18% and 
59% of IPOs generated a positive 
return by year end. The healthcare, 
consumer, and technology sectors 
saw above-average growth with 
returns of 30%, 24%, and 22%, 
respectively. Those sectors also saw 
above-average one-day returns with 
healthcare at 13%, consumer at 16% 
and technology at 21%. 
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Figure 18: US post-IPO performance 2014
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Figure 19: US post-IPO performance by industry 2014
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Figure 18—US IPO performance vs. markets 2014

Figure 19—US post-IPO performance by industry 2014

Source: PwC US IPO Watch and S&P Capital IQ

Source: PwC US IPO Watch and Dealogic
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The 2014 performance percentages represent the 
average return of companies’ stock price between 
their IPO date and December 31, 2014.

Financial sponsor-backed IPOs 
post-IPO performance 
Financial sponsor-backed IPOs 
significantly outperformed non-sponsor 
backed IPOs in 2014, returning 
25% and 7%, respectively. This was 
a decrease from 2013’s post-IPO 
performance which posted returns 
of 37% and 9%, respectively. This is 
consistent with lower broader market 
returns for 2014, which also decreased 
18% from the previous year. Companies 
without financial sponsors saw average 
one-day gains of 8% on a first day 
basis and 7% on a year-end basis, with 
an average deal size of $213 million. 
Financial sponsor-backed companies 
posted returns of 15% on a first-day 
basis and 25% on a year-end basis, with 
an average deal size of $333 million.

Performance by size
In 2014, smaller IPOs led the way with 
more than half of the year’s IPOs raising 
less than $100 million. Of the 304 
IPO’s, 159 were below $100 million, 
134 were between $100 million and $1 
billion, and 11 companies exceeded $1 
billion. The best single-day and overall 
performers for the year fell in the $100 
million to $1 billion range, returning 
15% and 19% respectively, led by 
Kite Pharma’s 239% price to year-end 
return in 2014. Offerings greater than 
$1 billion returned 12% for the year 
compared to 55% in 2013. Of the 159 
offerings below $100 million, 53% 
produced positive returns from pricing 
to year end, while in the $100 million 
to $1 billion range, 63% of the 134 
companies produced positive year-end 
returns. 

Figure 20—Financial sponsor-backed US IPOs performance 2014

Figure 21—US IPO returns by issue size 2014

Figure 20: Financial sponsor-backed Post-IPO performance 2014
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Figure 21: IPO returns by issue size 2014
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The 2014 performance percentages represent the 
average return of companies’ stock price between 
their IPO date and December 31, 2014.

Figure 22—US IPO one-day returns 2014

Figure 23—US IPO year-end returns 2014

Source: PwC US IPO Watch and Dealogic

Source: PwC US IPO Watch and Dealogic
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Figure 22: US IPO one day returns 2014
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Figure 23: US IPO 2014 returns from IPO date
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Pricing ranges refer to the price of stock at IPO 
in comparison to the initial range registered 
with the SEC.

IPO pricing range 
The pricing range provides some 
insight into the strength of the IPO 
market. Although price ranges are 
revised based upon perceived investor 
demand, when a higher proportion 
of IPOs are priced above the pricing 
range it can indicate strong interest. 
Although the hot IPO market 
continued through 2014, 38% priced 

Figure 24—US IPO pricing range 2012–2014

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

201420132012

Figure 24: US IPO pricing range 2012–2014
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below the range, compared to 27% 
in 2013. The industrial sector had 
the largest percentage of companies 
pricing below the range with 59%, 
while the energy sector led the way 
with 34% of companies pricing above 
the range, followed by the technology 
sector at 29% pricing above the range. 
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Transaction statistics by size 
and industry 
The magnitude and scope of IPO 
costs vary based on such factors as 
the size of the offering, complexity 
of the structure and readiness of the 
organization. Direct costs attributable 
to the offering typically include fees 
for underwriters, financial reporting 
(both auditor and financial advisor), 
legal, project management, printing and 
the exchange listing. The underwriter 
discount fee is generally a percentage 
of the gross proceeds from the offering, 
and it is typically the largest cost to the 
issuing company. Underwriting fees for 

companies undertaking an IPO in 2014 
averaged 6.5%, and ranged from 0.8% 
to 8.4%. 

Overall, 90% of IPO underwriting 
fees in 2014 were within the 5% to 
7% range, with IPOs greater than $1 
billion averaging 3%. For those IPOs 
with deal values exceeding $1 billion, 
the average number of banks utilized 
to distribute shares has decreased 
slightly each year, with 20 banks 
on average in 2014, compared to 21 
in 2013 and 24 in 2012. In terms of 

Figure 25—US IPO transaction statistics by size 2012–2014

Pricing Date Deal Value
Average % 

Company Sold
Average #  

Banks

Average % 
Underwriting 

Fee

2012 Less than $100m 38.0% 4.2 6.7%

$100m to $1bn 28.4% 7.9 6.2%

Greater than $1bn 44.6% 24.3 3.2%

2012 Total 33.5% 6.5 6.3%

2013 Less than $100m 33.2% 4.2 6.8%

$100m to $1bn 31.4% 8.1 6.2%

Greater than $1bn 19.0% 21.0 3.6%

2013 Total 31.8% 6.9 6.4%

2014 Less than $100m 33.9% 3.7 6.9%

$100m to $1bn 26.9% 8.2 6.2%

Greater than $1bn 23.5% 19.6 3.0%

2014 Total 30.4% 6.2 6.5%

Source: Dealogic

sectors, healthcare, consumer and 
technology IPOs had the highest 
average fee percentages paid to 
underwriters.

In general, the percentage of the 
company sold decreases as the 
value of the deal increases, due to 
distribution channel constraints to 
retail and institutional investors. The 
REIT and financial sectors had the 
highest percentages of the company 
sold in the IPO with 54% and 35%, 
respectively.*

For a deeper discussion on costs associated 
with an IPO see PwC’s “Considering an 
IPO? The costs of going and being public 
may surprise you.”

*excluding SPACs
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Dividend yields in all periods are calculated utilizing 
the most recent dividends paid as a percentage of 
the closing stock price on December 31, 2014. If a 
dividend was not paid in 2014, the dividend yield 
was calculated based upon the estimated dividend 
from the final prospectus as a percentage of the 
December 31, 2014 closing stock price.

Figure 26—US REIT and MLP yields 2012–2014

2012 2013 2014

Total IPOs 146 238 304

REITs

Average REIT Dividend 6.8% 6.9% 6.5%

REIT IPOs 9 20 5

MLPs

Average MLP Dividend 5.9% 7.7% 7.5%

MLP IPOs 13 20 19

Source: S&P Capital IQ, SEC Filings

Yield-based IPOs—REITs  
and MLPs 
REIT IPOs in 2014 fell significantly 
from the prior two years, but their  
yields remain largely in line with 
historical figures. The Treasury rate 
has a large impact on REITs, as they 
are required to pay out 90% of their 
income as dividends. Therefore, REITs 
must borrow or issue equity to finance 
growth. The overall average dividend 
yield for REITs has fallen in the past 
year, from 6.9% to 6.5%. 

MLPs are also a yield-based vehicle 
tied to depletable natural resources, 
and pass through their earnings in the 
form of partnership distributions that 
are only taxed at the individual level. 
MLP IPOs have remained an attractive 
vehicle for investors and the demand 
has shifted yields down from 7.7% in 
2013 to 7.5%, driven up in the month 
of December as a result of a sell-off 
of energy stock following the drop in 
oil prices in 2014. Antero Midstream 
Partners LP, the largest MLP IPO on 
record, priced on its first day at a yield 
of just 2.72%. 
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The Jumpstart Our Business Startups 
Act (the JOBS Act or the Act) 
became effective on April 5, 2012, 
and continued to evolve throughout 
2014 as Congress pursued various 
pieces of legislation to expand the 
Act. A key goal of the JOBS Act 
is to encourage job creation and 
economic growth by improving 
access to the public capital markets 
for Emerging Growth Companies 
(EGCs).

In addition to meeting other 
criteria, an issuer is classified as 
an EGC if it 1) has gross revenues 
under $1 billion during its most 
recently completed fiscal year, 2) 
has not issued more than $1 billion 
in non-convertible debt during a 
three-year period, and 3) is not 
a “large accelerated filer.” Title 
I of the Act provided immediate 
benefits to EGCs through the IPO 
“on-ramp” that allows for reduced 
financial disclosure requirements for 
companies filing for IPO.

Titles V and VI of the JOBS Act 
increased the threshold for 
mandatory registration with the 
SEC by increasing the number of 
shareholders of record to 2,000, as 
long as there are fewer than 500 
“non-accredited” investors. The 
requirement for banks classified 
as EGCs also increased to 2,000 
shareholders of record with no 
limitation on “non-accredited” 
investors. Title IV increased the 
Small Issuer Exemption granted 
under Reg. A from $5 million to  
$50 million.

Under Title I of the JOBS Act, 
companies have the ability to file a draft 
Form S-1 confidentially with the SEC 
up until 3 weeks before the expected 
pricing date. This privilege was 
previously only granted to foreign filers 
and was designed to allow companies 
to begin the process without divulging 
potentially confidential company-
specific information. Before the JOBS 
Act allowed for confidential filings, the 
average number of days between initial 
filing of the Form S-1 and pricing was 
195. Following the creation of the JOBS 
Act, EGC’s averaged 127 days for EGCs 

The JOBS Act

that elected to file confidentially, with 
filings remaining confidential for an 
average of 76 days. All other filers 
averaged 205 days between filing and 
pricing. In 2014, the average number 
of days for non-EGC filers and EGCs 
who did not take advantage of the 
confidential filing provision dropped to 
145 days and 177 days respectively.

A growing percentage of EGCs have 
elected to file confidentially under the 
provisions allowed in the JOBS Act. In 
2014, 91% of EGCs took advantage of 
the confidential filing provision.

Figure 27—Average number of days US IPOs spend in confidential filings and 
public filings 2014

Source: PwC US IPO Watch and SEC filings
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Figure 30: Average number of days in confidential filing and public filing 2014
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Figure 28—Percent of US EGC IPOs that filed confidentiality 2012–2014Figure 28—Percent of EGC IPOs that filed confidentially 2012-2014
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Figure 29—US EGC IPOs and confidential filings 2014
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Through December 31, 2014, equity 
markets saw 727 follow-on offerings, 
versus 304 IPOs, and $159.8 billion in 
proceeds raised, versus $87.1 billion 
in IPO proceeds raised. Follow-on 
offerings represent any subsequent 
offering of equity after an IPO, reverse 
merger, or spin-off. In 2014, follow-ons 
decreased slightly in terms of volume 
and value compared to 2013. There 
was also a decrease in the size of the 
follow-on offerings, with 45% fewer 
follow-ons with values greater than $1 
billion compared to 2013. However, the 
follow-on market continues to represent a 
dominant share of equity capital markets 
offerings. 

Healthcare led the way, with 160 
follow-on offerings, followed by energy, 
technology and REITs. On average, 
healthcare and technology follow-on 
offerings were much smaller in size 
than those in the consumer, energy 
and financial sectors. The energy, REIT 
and financial sectors contributed the 
most value to the follow-on market in 
2014, with $38.2 billion, $22.3 billion, 
and $20.7 billion in proceeds raised, 
respectively. 

Of the 727 follow-on offerings in 2014, 
28% were financial sponsor-backed, 
which is up slightly from 2013. Of the 304 
companies that participated in an initial 
public offering in 2014, approximately 
13% went on to do follow-on offerings. 
Of those follow-on offerings, 74% were 
financial sponsor-backed, indicating 
that financial sponsors continue to exit 
their investments over time via multiple 
transactions such as IPOs and through 
repeated follow-on offerings.

For companies that went public between 
2012 and 2014 and subsequently 
participated in follow-on offerings, the 
median days between IPO and follow-on 
was 276. For financial sponsor-backed 
follow-ons, that time period was shorter 
at 253 days. 

The equity follow-on market
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The equity follow-on market

Figure 30—US follow-on offerings value and volume 2012–2014Figure 32: US follow-on value and volume 2012–2014

Source: Dealogic
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Figure 31—US follow-on offerings by industry 2014
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Figure 33: US follow-on by industry 2014

Source: Dealogic
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The convertible market

The total amount of convertible-
debt issuances declined in 2014, but 
overall value increased compared 
to 2013. There were 118 issuances 
totaling $42.8 billion for the year, a 
decrease of 23% and an increase of 
11%, respectively, over the prior year’s 
numbers. 

In terms of sectors, healthcare led the 
way with 31 convertible issuances, 
which comprised approximately 26% 
of all 2014 issuances, for $7.3 billion. 
Technology led issuances in terms 
of value, with 26 issuances for $11.8 
billion. Healthcare and industrial 
followed, with $7.3 billion and $7.2 
billion, respectively. Overall, the 
industrial sector saw 200% gains in 
value, while technology issuances 
were down 29% from 2013. The 
industrial sector had the largest 
average issuance size, at $650 million 
due to Fiat Chrysler’s $2.5 billion 
issuance and Alcoa’s $1.3 billion 
issuance, followed by the energy 
sector averaging $459 million per deal 
and the technology sector at $455 
million per deal. 

Of the 118 issuances, 37 listed 
repaying debt as their primary use 
of proceeds and 33 were for general 
corporate purposes. The remainder 
were for acquisitions, expansion, 
planned future acquisitions, or 
repurchases. Private placement 
securities – SEC rule 144A – 
accounted for 56% of the convertible-
debt issuances in 2014.

Convertible-debt offerings include SEC registered 
US listed companies, excludes closed-end funds and 
oil and gas royalty trusts.

Figure 32—US convertible-debt value and volume 2012–2014
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Figure 34: Convertible debt value and volume 2012–2014
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Figure 33—US convertible-debt by industry 2014
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Figure 35: Convertible debt by industry 2014
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The year of 2014 was a banner year 
for the US debt market, with a total 
of $1.5 trillion in high-yield and 
investment-grade issuances. This 
figure surpassed 2012’s $1.4 trillion 
and 2013’s $1.4 trillion. In the first 
quarter of 2014, bond markets rallied, 
stemming from fears of slower global 
economic growth in the US and China. 
Additionally, uncertainty from the 
escalating political tensions in Ukraine 
and a plunge in the Argentine peso 
supported the bond rally on a global 
level. Quarter one saw investors pulling 
away from some of the riskier asset 
classes and putting this money into 
longer-duration US government bonds, 
causing the yield curve to flatten. 
Investors remained cautious toward the 
end of the quarter, awaiting economic 
data on GDP, CPI, and manufacturing 
growth before making decisions. Also 
in quarter one, the US Federal Reserve 
welcomed Janet Yellen as its new chair. 
Yellen stated from her inception that 
there would be no major shift in policy, 
and continually emphasized that the 
Fed would not raise interest rates until 
about six months after the completion 
of its bond-buying program. On March 

18th, the Fed announced another taper 
to its monthly bond purchases by $10 
billion, bringing the total purchases 
to $55 billion. By this logic, investors 
began to infer that rate increases 
would occur around the end of quarter 
two 2015. Investment grade spreads 
narrowed to what was their lowest 
level since the credit crisis of 2008.

In the second quarter of 2014, the 
bond market continued its rally with 
lower yields across the entire yield 
curve, except for slightly higher yields 
in mid-term dated bonds. Quarter one 
GDP results showed a -2.9% drop in 
US output, which was blamed on the 
unusually cold winter experienced 
throughout the US. This result was 
offset by a declining unemployment 
rate – signaling job creation, along 
with rising inflation, and a recovering 
housing market. Yellen continued 
to remain optimistic about the US 
economy, trimming bond purchases by 
another $20 billion over the quarter 
and ultimately bringing the monthly 
rate of bond-buying down to $35 
billion. This reinforced investors’ beliefs 
that the Fed’s quantitative-easing 

US debt markets overview

program would be finished by year 
end and rates would slowly begin to 
rise again by mid-year 2015. Spreads 
continued to tighten through quarter 
two, as investors sought higher-
yielding investments.

In the third quarter of 2014, the US 
bond market pushed the 10-year 
Treasury down to 2.3%, its lowest 
in over a year, before finishing the 
quarter at about 2.5%. There still 
remained overall economic concerns, 
but GDP growth remained strong, 
posting a 3.5% growth rate in quarter 
three after 4.6% growth in quarter 
two. Additionally, consumer demand 
figures showed signs of improvement, 
along with a continually declining 
unemployment rate, without pushing 
inflation rates higher. Through 
quarter three, the Fed reduced its 
bond-buying program by another 
$20 billion, bringing it to $15 billion, 
and announced on July 7 that it 
was targeting the end of October for 
its completion. Many investors are 
keeping duration short in favor of 
investments that are less sensitive to 
interest rate risk in the event rates rise 
in 2015.
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Figure 34—US yields by credit rating 2013–2014 

Source: Bloomberg & PwC Analytics
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Figure 36—Yields by credit rating: 2013 to 2014
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5/22/13 - Fed 
announces reduction 
of monthly asset 
purchase program 12/18/13 - Fed 

announced it will cut 
bond purchases by 
$10bn, to $75bn 

1/28/14 - Fed 
announced 
another $10bn 
tapering, to 
$65bn

3/18/14 - Fed 
announced 
another $10bn 
tapering, to 
$55bn

4/30/14 - Fed 
announced 
another $10bn 
tapering, to 
$45bn

7/9/14 - Fed 
sets October as 
target end for 
its bond buying 
program

9/17/14 - Fed 
cuts bond-
buying program 
by another 
$10bn, to $15bn

7/31/14 - Fed 
cuts bond-
buying program 
by another 
$10bn, to $25bn

6/18/14 - Fed 
announced 
another $10bn 
tapering, to 
$35bn
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10/29/14 - Fed 
announced the 
end of the 
bond-buying 
program

On October 29, the Fed announced 
an official end to its bond-buying 
program, but remained consistent in 
saying that it will continue to stimulate 
the economy by keeping interest rates 
low for a “considerable time.” While 
the unemployment rate continued to 
decline in the fourth quarter, inflation 

remained steady, below the targeted 
2% rate, thereby subduing concerns 
about a short-term rate hike. More 
recently, with the drop-off in oil prices 
which caused a flight away from 
high-yield and energy-related bonds, 
investors pushed the 10-year Treasury 
to a year-end closing yield of 2.17%, 

down sharply from the 3.03% yield it 
offered investors at the end of 2013. 
All in all, 2014 was another strong 
year for bond issuers, as investors 
have been snatching up these coupon-
oriented instruments in an effort to 
boost returns. 
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The high-yield debt market

The US high-yield bond market 
continued its strong momentum 
from 2013, reaching a total of $314.0 
billion in proceeds from 577 issuances 
in 2014. These figures were down 
slightly from record 2012 and 2013 
levels. 

Throughout the year, with Treasury 
rates declining but with GDP 
and jobless claims improving, 
investors and bond funds sought to 
deploy capital into higher-yielding 
instruments. The current low-rate 
environment allowed a large number 
of non-investment-grade companies 
to refinance their outstanding debt 
at a lower interest rate while also 
extending maturities, which helps to 
create a more stable capital structure 
for future growth. Issuance in the 
second quarter of 2014 hit record 
levels, with $105.1 billion of high-
yield debt being brought to the 
market, despite the Fed’s decision to 
cut its bond-buying program by $20 

billion in the quarter. This figure was 
driven by a number of multibillion 
dollar issuances, the largest being 
Numericable, a cable company, issuing 
a total of $7.8 billion in senior secured 
notes at different maturities to back 
its acquisition of SFR from Vivendi. 
At the same time, Altice Group, a 
Luxembourg-based cable provider, 

issued $2.9 billion in notes to increase 
its stake in Numericable.

Apart from merger-related offerings, 
the majority of high-yield deals were 
for the purpose of refinancing. Given 
the consensus that the Fed may begin 
to raise interest rates in the summer of 
2015, many companies sought to take 
advantage of these historically low 
rates, continuing the trend of the last 
several years.

Figure 36—US high-yield debt value and volume 2012–2014
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Figure 37: US high-yield debt value and volume 2012–2014
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Figure 35—US high-yield debt value and volume 2012–2014Figure 35—High-yield debt volume and value
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Figure 37—US high-yield value and volume 2014
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Figure 38: High-yield value and volume 2014
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At the start of 2014, issuance figures 
were slow as a result of the overall 
economic uncertainty surrounding 
US growth, Chinese fiscal policy and 
political unrest in the Ukraine and 
Turkey. By March, more economic data 
came out reflecting minimal inflation 
and a more optimistic outlook from the 

Federal Reserve. With the exception 
of a slow August, issuance levels 
remained fairly constant throughout 
the year. This occurred in spite of a 
boom in covenant-lite lending and 
an increase in the “144A for life” 
issuances, which provides issuances 
with fewer restrictions around 

disclosure and reporting requirements. 
By mid-November, high-yield debt 
issuances reached the $300 billion 
mark for the third time in history; the 
other two being the preceding two 
years.
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Consistent with prior years, 
refinancing was the main driver 
behind high-yield issuances in 2014, 
accounting for 48% of the total value. 
However, this relative share is down 

High-yield spreads tightened in 
2014, compared to 2012 and 2013, as 
investors sought to maximize returns 
amid the current low interest rate 
environment. Notably, the spread of 
CCC-rated issuances fell from 820 bps 
to 607 bps in the past two years, and 
B-rated bond spreads dropped from 
560 bps to 489 bps in the past year. 
The drops were significantly larger 
in mid-November, until a wave of 
high-yield bond selling occurred as a 
result of the drop-off in oil prices. This 
caused spreads to widen.

from 50% in 2013 and 58% in 2012, 
with acquisition-related activity now 
driving 23% of all value. This is mostly 
a result of the $10.7 billion in activity 
resulting from the SFR-Numericable 

Figure 38—US high-yield debt value and volume 2012–2014
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Figure 39: High-yield use of proceeds 2012–2014

Source: S&P LCD
Source: S&P LCD

deal. LBO volume fell sharply in 
2014, with total related issuances 
at $11.9 billion, compared to $16.6 
billion in 2013.

Figure 39—US high-yield average yield-to-maturity and spreads 2012–2014

2012 2013 2014

S&P Bond Ratings
Average Yield & 

Spread (bps)
Average Yield & 

Spread (bps)
Average Yield & 

Spread (bps)

BB 6.01% 5.52% 5.36%

T+453 T+368 T+316

B 8.07% 7.29% 6.99%

T+663 T+560 T+489

CCC 9.52% 8.53% 8.02%

T+820 T+675 T+607

Source: S&P LCD

Nominal yield spread above benchmark US 
Treasury.
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Figure 40—US high-yield debt by rating 2012–2014
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Figure 41: High-yield debt by rating 2012–2014

Source: S&P LCDSource: S&P LCD

Compared to 2013, this year saw more 
B-rated issuances by volume and fewer 
CCC. The higher-rated BB issuances 
declined as a proportion of the total; 
however, the only total value amount 
to increase from the prior year was  
BB issuances. 

The strong trend of consumer-related 
issuances, which led in value and 
volume in years past, continued in 
2014. Leading the issuances in the 
consumer industry was Numericable’s 
acquisition, a $2 billion issuance of 
Dish Network for general corporate 
purposes, and a $2 billion issuance by 
Charter Communications to back its 
acquisition of subscribers from Time 
Warner Cable.

In energy, notable issuances were 
from California Resources to back the 
spin-off from Occidental Petroleum 
and refinancings by Cheniere Energy 
and Chesapeake Energy.

Figure 41—US high-yield by industry 2012–2014

         Volume  Value ($ millions)

2012 2013 2014 2012 2013 2014

Consumer 187 205 150 $92,014 $96,327 $76,720 

Industrial 161 124 130 69,586 47,892 54,235

Energy 124 119 114 60,602 54,695 66,500

Financial 94 89 88 53,245 37,330 48,333

Technology 76 92 56 42,776 67,355 40,560

Healthcare 42 24 39 26,556 19,995 27,630

Total 684 653 577 $344,779 $323,594 $313,977 

Source: S&P LCD with PwC industry classification



Figure 42—US high-yield type 2012–2014

         Volume         Value ($ millions)

2012 2013 2014 2012 2013 2014

144A 367 324 212 $179,423 $173,844 $117,465 

144A for life 177 231 253 73,961 97,080 124,222

Public 140 98 110 91,395 52,670 71,740

N/A - - 2 - - 550

Total 684 653 577 $344,779 $323,594 $313,977 

Source: Dealogic DCM Analytics

Rule 144 provides a non-exclusive 
safe harbor from the registration 
requirements of the Securities Act 
of 1933 by restricting the resale 
of any restricted securities to only 
“qualified institutional buyers.” The 
rule was designed to make the US 
capital markets more accessible and 
less expensive to issuers by reducing 
the financial reporting burden, while 
introducing liquidity into the private 
placement market. Under Rule 
144A, high-yield bond offerings with 
registration rights are not required 
to make public disclosures until they 
become public debt, at which time 
existing debt will be exchanged for 
an identical series of registered bonds 
that are subject to SEC reporting 
requirements. 

In 2014, 144A for life issuances, which 
are traditional Rule 144A securities 
with the added exception of not having 
the requirement to ultimately register 
the securities, have grown to represent 
44% of all issuances, compared to just 
35% in 2013. This change is largely 
driven by the overall decline in 144A 
issuances, offset by a slight increase 
in 144A for life and public issuances. 
During 2014, and preceding years, the 
market’s continued appetite for yield 
resulted in fewer restrictive covenants 
and a greater use of Rule 144A by 
issuers. Some investors see the rise in 
144A for life as a potential investment 
risk, as issuers will not be held to the 
same SEC reporting requirements as 
the traditional Rule 144A filers. While 
the terms are generally more expensive 
when opting for “for life,” companies 
save with less onerous reporting 
requirements.
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The investment-grade debt market

For the year, total investment-grade 
issuances hit record levels, surpassing 
2013 and 2012; a total of $1.2 trillion 
in investment-grade bond value was 
issued in 2014, despite volume being 
lower than each of the previous four 
years. In accordance with the overall 
economic situation, quarter one and 
quarter two both saw a strong spike 
in issuances. Larger corporations, 
anticipating that a Treasury rate 
increase would impact the cost of 
capital, sought to take advantage of 
low interest rates. In April, Apple again 
chose to raise capital through the 
issuance of $12.0 billion in AA+ debt 
with varying maturities; the 10-year 
note was issued with a spread of just 
77 bps (3.46%). Apple stated that its 
intent was to lift share buybacks from 

$60 billion to $90 billion, as well as 
raise dividends by approximately 
8%. Oracle also tapped the debt 
markets with a $10 billion issuance, 
with plans to use the proceeds for 
stock repurchases, payment of 
dividends, debt repayment and future 
acquisitions. 

Other significant issuances included 
Petrobas Global Finance ($8.5 
billion for capital investments), 
Cisco Systems ($8 billion for debt 
repayment and share buybacks), 
and Walgreens ($8 billion for its 
acquisition of Alliance Boots). 

All of these offerings saw extremely 
high demand. Equity investors reacted 
favorably in instances where debt was 
being issued at such low rates, using 

these opportunities to repurchase 
shares or increase a dividend. By the 
latter half of the year, overall issuance 
activity slowed as companies had 
already refinanced a majority of their 
upcoming debt in years past. Summer 
issuances slowed in the months of July 
and picked up again in the fall months.

Following a string of consecutive 
months of high volume in September, 
October and November, investment 
grade issuances posted their lowest 
month in terms of volume and third 
lowest in value in the month of 
December. This was partly attributable 
to the customary slow-down in 
issuances around the holiday season, 
but also a result of volatile oil prices 
that created uncertainty in the 
markets. 

Figure 43—US investment-grade debt value and volume 2012–2014
Figure 43—Investment-grade debt volume and value
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Figure 45—US investment-grade debt value and volume 2014
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Figure 45: US investment-grade debt value and volume 2014
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Figure 44—US investment-grade debt value and volume 2012–2014
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Figure 44: US investment-grade debt value and volume 2012–2014
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Figure 48—US investment-grade debt value and volume by industry 2012–2014

       Volume           Value ($ millions)

2012 2013 2014 2012 2013 2014

Financial 1,908 1,737 1,414 $381,005 $458,263 $553,886 

Energy 377 441 464 178,297 196,395 196,302

Consumer 418 378 334 175,230 154,190 129,548

Industrial 348 312 330 140,597 98,059 88,369

Technology 155 127 166 108,893 147,649 130,820

Healthcare 94 122 128 71,568 59,267 96,666

Grand Total 3,300 3,117 2,836 $1,055,590 $1,113,823 $1,195,591 

Source: Dealogic DCM Analytics with PwC industry classification

Consistent with prior years, general 
corporate purposes were the main 
driver for use of proceeds, in terms 
of how issuers designated the funds. 

Companies generally choose to 
pursue buybacks or recapitalizations 
with these funds, but given the 
creditworthiness of these high-grade 

Figure 46—US investment-grade debt issuance purposes 2012–2014
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Figure 47: US investment-grade debt issuance purposes 2012–2014
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Figure 47—US investment-grade average yield-to-maturity and spreads 2012–2014

2012 2013 2014

S&P Bond Ratings
Average Yield & 

Spread (bps)
Average Yield & 

Spread (bps)
Average Yield & 

Spread (bps)

AAA 3.2% 3.0% 2.7%

T+66 T+63 T+45

AA 2.8% 2.8% 2.7%

T+103 T+63 T+54

A 3.3% 3.2% 3.2%

T+131 T+95 T+83

BBB 4.0% 3.9% 3.9%

T+220 T+186 T+153

Source: Dealogic DCM Analytics, bonds that are not rated with S&P are not included

Similar to the high-yield market, 
credit spreads further tightened 
across the board in 2014. AAA-rated 
issuances fell from 63 bps in 2013 to 
just 45 bps in 2014.

Looking at the overall market for 
investment-grade debt, the financial 
sector again generated the vast 
majority of both volume and value, 
totaling 1,414 issuances for $553.9 
billion. Within the financial sector, 
banks and financial institutions drove 
most of the activity. The financial 
sector’s strength is consistent with 
prior years; it represented 46% of 
all volume in 2014, 56% in 2013, 
and 58% in 2012. The consumer and 
energy sectors were also strong, with 
the technology sector experiencing 
the strongest year-over-year issuance 
growth, posting a 31% increase in 
volume.

issuers in comparison to high-yield, a 
disclosed use of proceeds is often less 
specific.
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Spin-offs and spin-off IPOs

Spin-off transactions
There were 37 spin-offs that closed in 
2014 – defined as a subsidiary entity 
of the parent company that becomes 
a stand-alone new public company, 
generally for the purpose of an 
eventual separation.

Ownership of the new public 
company is distributed to the existing 
shareholders of the parent company, 
usually tax-free. All details are 
disclosed prior to the closing of the 
spin-off to allow for holders of the 
parent stock to sell down their shares 
if they do not wish to participate. 
While this type of transaction does 
not raise any new capital for the 
newly created company, it provides 

a stock market listing for the new 
entity. This helps drive liquidity and 
valuation, setting the stage for debt 
offerings, follow-on equity offerings 
and other potential financings.

Spin-offs represent a growing trend 
in the past few years. They can be 
financially rewarding for investors, as 
well as improve the focus on non-core 
businesses and capture shareholder 
value. From a macro standpoint, a 
spin-off may provide a higher return 
than other opportunities in the current 
low-yield environment. From a parent 
perspective, a spin-off may be part of 
a larger strategic or capital structure 
change such as debt paydown.

Figure 49—Volume of US spin-off transactions 2012–2014

2012 2013 2014

Volume Volume Volume

12 18 37

Source: S&P Capital IQ for companies with either parent or spin-off company listed on NYSE or NASDAQ

Figure 50—US spin-off transactions 
by industry 2014

Sector

Number of 
spin-off  

transactions

Average 
days from 

announcement  
to closing

Financial 9 175

Consumer 9 245

Industrial 6 231

Energy 5 184

Technology 5 336

Healthcare 3 292

Source: S&P Capital IQ, with PwC industry 
classification, for companies with either parent or 
spin-off company listed on NYSE or NASDAQ

In addition to an increase in the 
volume of spin-off transactions, 2014 
saw a decrease in the average number 
of days between announcement and 
closing. The financial and consumer 
sectors tied for the most spin-offs with 
nine each in 2014. In 2014, the average 
number of days from announcement 
to closing was 234 as compared to 
269 days in 2013. The sectors with 
the lowest number of days between 
announcement and closing were the 
financial and energy sectors.

For more information on spin-offs see PwC’s “In 
the loop: spin-off transactions creating a new 
public entity.”
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Figure 51—Volume of US spin-off IPOs 2012–2014

2012 2013 2014

Volume Volume Volume

7 13 18

Spin-off IPO transactions
There were 18 spin-off IPOs in 
2014 – defined as a company that is 
separated from the parent company 
as a stand-alone new public company, 
and simultaneously conducts an IPO 
to raise new capital. New capital can 
usually be raised through SEC Forms 
S-1, F-1 or S-11. 

Source: Dealogic for companies with either parent or spin-off company listed on NYSE or NASDAQ

Source: Dealogic, with PwC industry classification, for companies with either parent or spin-off company listed on NYSE or NASDAQ

Figure 52—US spin-off IPOs 2014

Post-IPO

Parent company Spin-off company Sector
Value 

($ million)
Parent 

performance (%)
Spin-off 

performance (%)

Abengoa SA Abengoa Yield plc Energy $721 -59.0% -5.8%

Diamondback Energy Inc Viper Energy Partners LP Energy $130 -33.5% -30.3%

NextEra Energy Inc NextEra Energy Partners LP Energy $406 4.5% 35.0%

Royal Dutch Shell plc Shell Midstream Partners LP Energy $920 -5.0% 78.2%

SunEdison Inc TerraForm Power Inc Energy $502 -16.8% 23.5%

TransOcean Ltd Transocean Partners LLC Energy $385 -55.6% -33.6%

Energy sub-total $3,064 

CBS Corp OUTFRONT Media Inc Financial $560 -10.7% -4.1%

General Electric Co Synchrony Financial Financial $2,875 -0.7% 29.4%

National Australia Bank Ltd Great Western Bancorp Inc Financial $288 5.6% 26.6%

Old Mutual plc OM Asset Management plc Financial $308 7.9% 16.0%

Royal Bank of Scotland Citizens Financial Group Inc Financial $3,010 3.2% 15.6%

Financial sub-total $7,041 

Oculus Innovative Sciences Inc Ruthigen Inc Healthcare $19 -74.4% -51.7%

Healthcare sub-total $19 

Höegh LNG Holdings Ltd Höegh LNG Partners LP Industrial $192 5.1% 3.2%

Industrial sub total $192

Casino GP Cnova NV Technology $188 -9.9% 13.0%

E-House (China) Holdings Ltd Leju Holdings Ltd Technology $100 -28.0% 7.6%

Kingsoft Corp Ltd Cheetah Mobile Inc Technology $168 -38.8% 8.0%

SINA Corp Weibo Corp Technology $286 -29.5% -16.2%

SunEdison Inc SunEdison Semiconductor Ltd Technology $94 11.0% 42.9%

Technology sub-total $836 

Total 2014 Spin-off IPOs $11,152 -18.0% 8.7%

The 2014 spin-off performance percentages represent the percentage change in stock price between the spin-off company’s 
IPO pricing date and December 31, 2014. The parent performance percentages represent the percentage change in stock 
price between the closing price the day before the spin-off IPO transaction and December 31, 2014. For parent companies 
not listed on the NYSE or NASDAQ, stock price data is from their primary exchange listing. 



2014 US Capital Markets Watch Analysis and trends  40 

“US Capital Markets Watch 
quarterly”

“Executing a successful IPO 
For companies serious about going 
public—the time to prepare is now”

“Going public? Five governance 
factors to focus on”

“Fortified for success Building 
your company’s risk, controls and 
compliance ecosystem for the IPO 
and beyond”

“US Capital Markets Watch 
weekly”

“Roadmap for an IPO A guide to 
going public”

“Which Market? A guide for 
companies considering an initial 
equity listing in New York, London or 
Hong Kong”

“Equity sans fontières’ Trends in 
cross-border IPOs and an outlook for 
the future”

“Considering an IPO? The 
costs of going and being public may 
surprise you”

“How non-GAAP measures 
can impact your IPO”
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